
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

BCC Agenda Date/Item: ________________ June 27, 2024 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an amendment extending the term, updating the scope of work, and 
increasing the value of a personal services contract with The Father’s Heart Street 

Ministry for outreach & engagement, housing navigation & placement, and 
supportive housing case management. Amendment value is $3,305,847 for one year. 

Agreement is increased to $6,998,016 for two years. Amendment #4 is funded 
through $1,705,847 of Supportive Housing Services funding and $1,600,000 the 
Governor’s State of Emergency Due to Homelessness State funding. No County 

General Funds are involved.  

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

December 15, 2022 – Original Contract Approved - 20221215 III.C 
July 26, 2023 – Amendment #1 time only - executed by the Department. 
August 15, 2023– Amendment #2 – 20230817 IV.E.8 
June 20, 2024 – Amendment #3 to the board for approval 
June 25, 2024 – Amendment #4 briefed at Issues 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This programming aligns with H3S’s Strategic Business Plan goal to
increase self-sufficiency for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to
ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Vahid Brown, HCDD 

Deputy Director 
Contact Phone (971) 334-9870

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division 
(HCDD), Health, Housing & Human Services requests approval of Amendment #4 to Contract 
#10935 with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry (TFHSM) for rural and urban outreach and 
engagement, housing navigation and placement, and supportive housing case management. 
Amendment #4 updates the scope of work, extends the term of the contract by one year, and 
increases the value of the contract by $3,305,847 to fund services through June 30, 2025. 

Through this amendment and utilizing a continuation of Governor’s State of Emergency funding, 
The Father’s Heart Street Ministry will continue its outreach, engagement, and wrap around 
supports to individuals experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness focused on the 
rural areas of Sandy, Welches, Estacada, Molalla, and the surrounding areas. This programming 
is delivered through its Love One program 
and in collaboration with AntFarm. Services 
provided will include laundry events, mobile 
showers, food pantries, direct outreach, and 
rapid rehousing interventions. Love One 
and AntFarm will assist houseless 
individuals in meeting basic human needs, 
while utilizing a low-barrier recovery 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – Page 2 
June 20, 2024 

framework and a trauma informed and inclusive approach to housing stabilization efforts. 

Through Supportive Housing Services funds, the Love One program will provide enhanced 
outreach to at least 1400 Households within the Urban Growth Boundary. These services will 
ensure that individuals experiencing homelessness will receive additional ongoing support from 
the initial point of contact until they are moved into housing and beyond.  

Funding for this Amendment #4 is provided through $1,705,847 through Supportive Housing 
Services funds and $1,600,000 of funding from the Governor’s State of Emergency Due to 
Homelessness. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board approve Amendment #4 to add funding to 
Contract #10935 with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry for the provision of rural and urban 
outreach, navigation/placement services and supportive housing case management for 
Clackamas County residents experiencing homelessness. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook 
Health, Housing & Human Services 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 









06/04/2024































Page 19 
 

EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET 

Budget Category Narrative/Description  Budget Amount 

Executive Director 1 FTE 70,000.00$                               
Deputy Director 1 FTE 65,000.00$                               
Outreach & Peer Program Supervisor 1 FTE 85,000.00$                               
Outreach Specialists 7 FTE 455,000.00$                            
Event Specialists 1 FTE 110,000.00$                            
Admin/Clerical 1 FTE 64,480.00$                               
Taxes & Benefits 212,370.00$                            

$739,480.00

Mileage 24,120.00$                               
Cell Phones 7,200.00$                                 
Devices Computers/WiFi/Accessories 7,200.00$                                 
Training/Development Continuing Education 12,000.00$                               
Office Supplies 7,200.00$                                 

$57,720.00

Flex Funds 112,000.00$                            
Trash Events 55,000.00$                                 
Laundry & Shower Events 125,000.00$                               

$292,000.00

Indirect Administration 10% de minimus 108,920.00$                               
$108,920.00

$1,198,120.00

Navigation & Placement Specialist 1 FTE 70,000.00$                               
Taxes & Benefits 17,500.00$                               

$87,500.00

Mileage 2,010.00$                                 
Cell Phones 1,680.00$                                 
Devices Computers/WiFi/Accessories 600.00$                                     
Office Supplies 600.00$                                     
Training/Development Continuing Education 1,000.00$                                 

$5,890.00

Flex Funds 70,000.00$                               
$70,000.00

Indirect Administration 16,339.00$                                 
$16,339.00
$179,729.00

Program Supervisor 1 FTE  $                                85,000.00 
Housing Retention Specialists 2 FTE 130,000.00$                            
Taxes & Benefits 53,750.00$                               

$183,750.00

Mileage 6,030.00$                                 
Cell Phones 1,800.00$                                 
Office Supplies 1,800.00$                                 
Devices Computers/WiFi/Accessories 1,800.00$                                 
Training/Development Continuing Education 3,000.00$ 

$14,430.00

Flex Funds 100,000.00$                               
$100,000.00

Indirect Administration 10% 29,818.00$                                 
$29,818.00
$327,998.00

Supportive Housing Case Management Personnel Subtotal:
Program Operations - Materials and Supplies

Indirect Administration

Navigation & Placement Indirect Subtotal:
Navigation & Placement Total:

Supportive Housing Case Management
Personnel

Supportive Housing Case Management Program Operations - Materials and Supplies Subtotal:
Client Services

Supportive Housing Case Management Client Services Subtotal:
Indirect Administration

Supportive Housing Case Management Indirect Subtotal:
Supportive Housing Case Management Total:

Navigation & PlacementClient Services Subtotal:

Client Services

Outreach & Engagement Client Services Subtotal:
Indirect Administration

Outreach & Engagement Indirect Subtotal:
Outreach & Engagement Total:

Navigation & Placement
Personnel

Navigation & Placement Personnel Subtotal:
Program Operations - Materials and Supplies

Navigation & Placement Program Operations - Materials and Supplies Subtotal:
Client Services

Outreach & Engagement Program Operations - Materials and Supplies Subtotal:

TFHSM/Love One 10935 FY 24/25

Outreach & Engagement
Personnel

Outreach & Engagement Personnel Subtotal:
Program Operations - Materials and Supplies




	H3S #20 TFHSM LO 10935 AMD 4 Staff Report.EF.CP.VBAB
	H3S #20 TFHSM LO 10935 Amendment #4 signed
	Signature Page



